
Tuesday, January 14, 2025

3:00 PM

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

200 E. Main St

Lexington, KY 40507

Council Chamber

Urban County Council Work Session

Docket

Packet



January 14, 2025Urban County Council Work Session Docket

I. Public Comment - Issues on Agenda

II. Requested Rezonings/ Docket Approval

III. Approval of Summary

a 0054-25 Table of Motions: Council Work Session, December 3, 2024

TOM 120324Attachments:

IV. Budget Amendments

V. Budget Adjustments - For Information Only

VI. New Business

VII. Communications From the Mayor - Appointments

VIII. Communications From the Mayor - Donations

IX. Communications From the Mayor - Procurements

X. Continuing Business/ Presentations

a 0045-25 A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the 

Urban County Government, to execute Agreements related to 

Council Capital Project Expenditure Funds with Northside Common 

Market Corporation ($3,350.00); LFUCG Div. of Environmental 

Services ($910.00); LFUCG Div. of Parks and Recreation 

($15,000.00); LFUCG Div. of Engineering ($90,000.00); LexArts 

Inc. ($3,673.68); LFUCG Div. of Parks and Recreation 

($50,000.00); Union Benevolent Society #28, Inc. ($40,000.00); 

LFUCG Div. of Parks and Recreation ($50,000.00); and LexArts 

Inc. ($7,500.00), for the Office of the Urban County Council, at a 

cost not to exceed the sum stated. [Council Office, Hall]

Capital List 1.14.25

Reso 0045-25 Council Capital (1-14-25) 4926-9852-0847 v.1.docx

R-029-2025

Contract # 021-2025- LexArts

Contract #021-2025-Lex Arts, Inc

Contract #021-2025 -Northside Common Market

Attachments:

b 0055-25 Summary: General Government and Planning Committee, October 

Page 2 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=22142
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=402f0c91-da60-42bb-836d-50df828ec643.pdf
https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=22133
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=3d311f32-98be-4759-8a90-84afc9139377.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=7c8a0102-ed05-4978-9b91-edacb3920160.docx
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5e70611d-0e60-408b-9080-39b84bf0e5c7.PDF
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c7cc9e25-6f97-45ae-bf4d-4a6cdc3a9c01.PDF
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=0c04b222-2eac-4710-ac1a-d22efb9aa352.PDF
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=6a32f64c-3e18-491a-a78e-f71614ff0368.PDF
https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=22143


January 14, 2025Urban County Council Work Session Docket

15, 2024

10.15.24 GGP SummaryAttachments:

XI. Council Reports

XII. Public Comment - Issues Not on Agenda

XIII. Adjournment

Administrative Synopsis - New Business Items

a 0001-25 A Resolution authorizing the Dept. of General Services to purchase 

exercise equipment from Design2Wellness, a sole source provider, 

and authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County 

Government, to execute any necessary Agreement with 

Design2Wellness, related to the procurement at a cost not to 

exceed $95,997.05. [Dept. of General Services, Ford]

Memorandum - Design2Wellness - Dunbar CC

Sole-Source-Form_D2W-Dunbar-2024-12-05

CHF-Authorized Provider_Design2Wellness-12-05-24

Design2Wellness_Proposal-12-05-24

RESO 0001-25 Design2Wellness 4929-4759-8604 v.1.docx

R-001-2025

Attachments:

b 0002-25 A Resolution authorizing the Div. of Police to purchase 

maintenance for the FARO 3D Crime Scene Scanner from FARO 

Technologies Inc., a sole source provider, and authorizing the 

Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to execute any 

necessary Agreement with FARO Technologies Inc., related to the 

procurement at a cost not to exceed $2,240. [Div. of Police, 

Weathers]

Cover Memo  -  2025 FARO Technologies Inc..pdf

FARO Technologies Inc. - Quote & Standard Terms.pdf

FARO Technologies Inc. - Sole Source Certification (2025).pdf

2-25 faro 4920-2722-3566 v.1.docx

R-008-2025

Attachments:

c 0003-25 A Resolution authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County 

Government, to execute Change Order No. 1 to the Agreement with 

HDR Engineering, for the Citation Boulevard Phase IIIA Project, 

increasing the Contract price by the sum of $85,020, from 

$366,360 to $451,380. [Div. of Engineering, Burton]

Page 3 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b3a178ec-36eb-48f1-9fcd-43840791bee4.pdf
https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=22089
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=8ac4470e-74ff-4992-b730-8a2485277cf7.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=cab86ab2-1213-4bde-bb4b-2650070711e7.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=18f1e5b8-2de6-461b-aa9d-62ca965151b8.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=55a2f035-3691-48fd-99d1-0966246bb41d.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b74bdab1-26bf-4ad2-9b41-c9ba59f8d5b0.docx
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=3c24e26d-d90f-4659-a4c2-97cefab1cf08.PDF
https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=22090
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=666c51d0-6eb5-4619-9dfa-ec7e0afb72e2.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=02c9416e-6656-49af-8f17-40fc3e9c0286.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=7726419b-64e0-4cfb-83ee-54e3ced42622.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5ba2b0bf-e295-43e6-8c88-e6e11dfe9f6d.docx
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=868c0b87-c11a-4a21-9eb1-6192ef76f3ac.PDF
https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=22091


January 14, 2025Urban County Council Work Session Docket

Citation Boulevard Phase IIIA - Bluesheet Memo - CO#1.pdf

signed - CO#1.pdf

3-25 hdr 4904-0238-9774 v.1.docx

R-009-2025

Contract #084-2018

Attachments:

d 0004-25 A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the 

Urban County Government, to execute a Contract with Fayette 

County Public Schools, for preschool education and related 

services for the 2024-2025 academic school year, at the Family 

Care Center, at no cost to the Urban County Government. [Div. of 

Family Services, Horton-Holt]

0004-24 Bluesheet Memo FCPS Preschool Contract 2024-2025

FCC Preschool Contract with FCPS 2024-2025

RESO 0004-25 FCPS Preschool Contract 4907-8743-1949 v.1.docx

R-010-2025

Contract #006-2025

Attachments:

e 0005-25 A Resolution authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County 

Government, to execute an Agreement with A Caring Place, Inc., to 

conduct a feasibility study regarding the most effective Hub 

structure in Lexington, at a cost not to exceed $150,000. [Div. of 

Aging and Disability Services, Stambaugh]

0005-25 Bluesheet Memo A Caring Place Agreement

A Caring Place PSA 4898-1201-2550 v.1

Presentation Oct 8 to SocSvc-PubSafety Committee

RESO 0005-25 A Caring Place PSA 4933-8790-0685 v.1.docx

R-011-2025

Contract #002-2025

Attachments:

f 0006-25 A Resolution authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County 

Government, to execute a Purchase of Service Agreement (PSA) 

with Conscious Consulting LLC, pursuant to RFP #52-2024, for a 

city-wide domestic violence prevention campaign, at a cost not to 

exceed $80,000. [Dept. of Social Services, Allen-Bryant]

0006-25 Bluesheet Memo Conscious Consulting RFP 52-2024

0006-25 Conscious Consulting - DV Prevention Campaign RFP PSA

RESO 0006-25 Domestic Violence Prevention PSA 4922-9161-4477 v.1.docx

R-012-2025

Contract #005-2025

Attachments:

g 0007-25 A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the 

Urban County Government, to execute the Purchase of Service 

Page 4 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c969f2c4-e556-4bb8-8748-aeadf5e17fe8.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=52dcbe99-35ee-4ed9-a51a-8bc398eb2ed6.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=7577ac01-427e-431b-8e5e-77761e2ab975.docx
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=4c939fc0-7df1-4b7e-95dd-181efd791902.PDF
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=2b4ffc22-7638-4e0d-9abb-e18b652b7c1d.PDF
https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=22092
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=a73a00ab-e4b5-4f0b-957c-07fb3b3aefce.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=94270170-d9b4-437b-ad40-875c3dcec6e1.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=3fc4c64f-2cdd-4f55-b637-b5c664969486.docx
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=45122181-1c2d-44cd-8dd0-eff61fb44bb0.PDF
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=1be00d9e-29d5-4b0d-bf62-edd3ba8ede5e.PDF
https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=22093
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b2fbc03c-19db-4edd-bd2e-496a0fce39de.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5fe66866-4232-4bcb-a5e9-3e44b611ee87.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=12ccbabd-95c8-4019-bc84-92ee9744f37f.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=d7c86709-8bfc-43ce-963e-c407c844ac95.docx
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=d67b00fb-2fd2-4117-bcee-b3c3f456e2b8.PDF
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=1397d024-c5b2-41cf-827e-89f04d02db1e.PDF
https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=22094
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=448d7518-36b7-4952-84be-53ae8d6c63fc.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=1299b973-c202-4031-88de-de6ac51e3f45.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=471ed309-a94f-46e9-8232-b57eb0d1a551.docx
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=bcd04498-1e08-4a26-b236-9d98333cd719.PDF
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5ccec746-a277-4254-ab95-60a2d8fb09fd.PDF
https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=22095


January 14, 2025Urban County Council Work Session Docket

Agreement with Lexington Children's Museum, Inc. to provide 

funding associated with a Campaign Assessment and a Master 

Plan and Assessment, at a cost not to exceed $76,500. [Dept. of 

Finance, Hensley]

Memo Lex Children's Museum PSA

LCM Purchase of Service Agreement

RESO 0007-25- PSA with Childrens Museum 4914-0178-5104 v.1.docx

R-013-2025

Contract #004-2025

Attachments:

h 0008-25 A Resolution authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County 

Government, to execute a Site-Specific Agreement with the 

Jessamine South Elkhorn Water District and Ashgrove Farms, 

LLC, to provide sanitary sewer conveyance and treatment capacity 

to a portion of Ashgrove Farms in Jessamine County. [Div. of 

Water Quality, Martin]

Blue Sheet MARIAN (Ashgrove Farms)

_MARIAN (Ashgrove Farms)_Exhibit A

_MARIAN (ashgrove Farms)_Group Exhibit B&C

_MARIAN (Ashgrove Farms)_MAP

_MARIAN (Ashgrove Farms)_SSA

RESO 0008-25- SSA with Ashgrove Farms 4933-9958-4784 v.1.docx

R-014-2025

Contract #049-2025

Attachments:

i 0009-25 A Resolution authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County 

Government, to execute an Agreement awarding a Class A 

(Neighborhood) Incentive Grant to Andover Forest Homeowners 

Association, Inc., for a Stormwater Quality Project, at a cost not to 

exceed $120,000. [Div. of Water Quality, Martin]

Blue Sheet Memo

FY25 Class A Andover Forest HOA  - Council Map

FY25 Class A GAA_Andover Forest HOA GAA_signed by Grantee

FY25 Class A Sample GAA ATTACHMENT B_final 20240205

RESO 0009-25- Andover Forest Homeowners Association Stormwater Grant 4933-3647-5664 v.1.docx

R-015-2025

Contract #009-2025

Attachments:

j 0010-25 An Ordinance creating Chapter 27 of the Code of Ordinances of 

the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, establishing a 

Small Farm Conservation Easement Program for Fayette County, 

Ky. and setting forth regulations and requirements for the 

application, evaluation and purchase of conservation easements for 

Page 5 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=99402777-2b47-45c5-b40c-9581bebfeded.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b6f97713-be28-404c-9afb-a1eb6b8237a2.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=446f47d9-2e97-4b2d-9103-7dae3bd0b700.docx
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=d2dea11e-8ad8-437d-bc22-5159fa82a525.PDF
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=db608a0a-2982-4239-8c99-e1957b190226.PDF
https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=22096
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c2c31973-39be-42b5-97b4-af9daad203ac.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=2dc75b1c-d7ab-4158-90b3-c92908fd4925.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=45991de1-517a-43cd-9ce0-bfb6cb35b27e.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=97cad970-2fda-4de0-a5c7-11e754717415.pptx
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=4e8ea1f8-e920-4c51-82bc-4d799daf9b93.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=6e5c34ea-613f-403a-ac19-87c4e035921c.docx
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=608c7239-6769-4352-94ce-da6380763ab8.PDF
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=19ee4bf6-e3cf-4241-b06c-a84ab51f356c.PDF
https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=22097
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=ae575166-f8cd-4891-bf44-6fc3fb22b9e5.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=d736629e-de80-439e-81cd-b2fdd4832f85.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=dde6b800-4091-460b-8d9d-ef93e48bfd48.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=16907c34-5381-42c6-891c-8fecca68f0a6.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=7dbffaa2-4242-4ebf-b3c0-24b52772ef20.docx
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=884ff76c-e874-45c0-9254-5011dcd0e640.PDF
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=255227c5-2e6c-4a74-98b7-2d2aab4bc9a7.PDF
https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=22098


January 14, 2025Urban County Council Work Session Docket

the Program. [Dept. of Planning and Preservation, Horn]

Blue Sheet Memo Small Farm.rtf

Final Ordinance for Small Farm Conservation Easement Program 12.5.24.docx

0010-25 Small Farm Conservation Easement Program ordinance 4909-9105-2301 v.1.docx

O-004-2025

Attachments:

k 0011-25 A Resolution authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County 

Government, to execute an Agreement awarding a Class B 

(Education) Incentive Grant to Fayette County Public Schools 

(FCPS), for a Stormwater Quality Project, at a cost not to exceed 

$4,976.50. [Div. of Water Quality, Martin]

Blue Sheet Memo

FY 2025 Fayette County Public Schools_Class B Edu - Council Map

FY25 Class BE - FCPS GAA_signed by Grantee

RESO 0011-25- Stormwater Incentive Grant for FCPS 4905-5755-2656 v.1.docx

R-016-2025

Contract #008-2025

Attachments:

l 0012-25 A Resolution authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County 

Government, to execute an Agreement awarding a Class A 

(Neighborhood) Incentive Grant to Waterford II Homeowners 

Association, Inc., for a Stormwater Quality Project, at a cost not to 

exceed $120,000. [Div. of Water Quality, Martin]

Blue Sheet Memo

FY 2025 Waterford II HA - Council Map

FY25 Class A - Waterford II HOA GAA_signed by Grantee

RESO 0012-25- Stormwater Incentive Grant for Waterford II HOA 4918-4009-2176 v.1.docx

R-017-2025

Contract #012-2025

Attachments:

m 0013-25 A Resolution authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County 

Government, to execute an Agreement awarding a Class B 

(Education) Incentive Grant to the University of Ky. Research 

Foundation (UKRF), for a Stormwater Quality Project, at a cost not 

to exceed $30,698. [Div. of Water Quality, Martin]

Blue Shee Memo

FY 2025 UKRF_Class B Edu - Council Map full

FY25 Class BE - UKRF GAA_signed by Grantee

RESO 0013-25- Stormwater Quality Incentive Grant (Class B Educational) with UKRF 4926-6676-3536 v.1.docx

R-018-2025

Contract #013-2025

Attachments:

Page 6 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5ce71fdf-7913-4132-b760-8cecb02a5e9a.rtf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=0d03197d-4378-43a1-abca-66720c607d3f.docx
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=4d0373da-5c92-41bc-8b54-56aefaed8660.docx
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f099d217-281c-48ac-8364-8bc62ef03216.PDF
https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=22099
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=0c0ffb2e-e03c-44f3-9e34-0991f95ca604.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=abf451c4-3696-4bb5-9e08-2b58030bad01.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=54de7750-40a1-40c5-90dd-00d2824208c7.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f4ddd1b2-3c0d-4e37-b0ed-da7bbd6af5b7.docx
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=403a4c2d-f995-48ad-9243-853c25898701.PDF
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=0e8658d2-1052-4c94-8ddd-24c2c9040440.PDF
https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=22100
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=1429e885-29fa-4a58-9040-93e713882719.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=67ea84d9-c1f8-42a8-b669-1f713c1674e8.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=70651c1e-6980-47eb-93a1-154a618b4271.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c8fa6fe0-4cde-4700-8185-49f7a54de036.docx
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=26baacda-2e56-42a2-ac7b-99cb9fdad4b1.PDF
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=cf3d5b85-735e-4b69-97e8-7890336cc5d0.PDF
https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=22101
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=63b5e841-de7e-43aa-b760-0b7ec08ff9bc.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=527e47d8-8cd1-401b-8890-9114e1866fc6.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=4692fb35-6739-427e-b912-a96823393791.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c1e48614-36e6-403d-8466-ec9871dc68c8.docx
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=bb2fafd7-112b-42aa-ad86-34e435a528a9.PDF
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=59dcfbe8-705f-45ec-b5d8-8a8991dd7cd3.pdf


January 14, 2025Urban County Council Work Session Docket

n 0017-25 A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the 

Urban County Government, to execute Change Order No. 1 (Final) 

to the Engineering Services Agreement with GRW Engineers, Inc., 

for Town Branch Thickening Process Design, for the Div. of Water 

Quality, decreasing the Contract by the sum of $57,080, from 

$261,140 to $204,060. [Div. of Water Quality, Martin]

Blue Sheet Memo

Change Order Contract

RESO 0017-25- change order 1 town branch thickening 4910-5922-8176 v.1.docx

R-019-2025

Attachments:

o 0018-25 A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the 

Urban County Government, to execute Change Order No. 1 to the 

Agreement with University of Ky. Research Foundation (UKRF), for 

a Stormwater Quality Project, for the Div. of Water Quality, 

decreasing the Contract by the sum of $4,212.69, from $34,997.00 

to $30,784.31. [Div. of Water Quality, Martin]

Blue Sheet Memo

Change Order Contract #053-2022

FY 2022 UKRF - Council Map

RESO 0018-25- Change order 1 to Stormwater Quality Grant with UKRF 4906-5854-1584 v.1.docx

R-020-2025

Attachments:

p 0019-25 A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the 

Urban County Government, to execute Change Order No. 1 to the 

Agreement with Living Arts and Science Center, Inc., for a 

Stormwater Quality Project, for the Div. of Water Quality, 

decreasing the Contract by the sum of $5,626.76, from $35,296.00 

to $29,669.24. [Div. of Water Quality, Martin]

Blue Sheet Memo

FY 2023 LASC (Class BE) - Council Map

Change Order Contract

RESO 0019-25- Change order 1 stormwater quality grant with Living Arts and Sciences Center, Inc. 4927-2646-4016 v.1.docx

R-021-2025

Contract #125-2023

Attachments:

q 0020-25 A Resolution authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County 

Government, to execute Grant Award Agreements related to Grants 

awarded under the Lex Grow Trees Grant Program with Andover 

Forest Homeowners Association, Inc. ($100,000.00); Beaver Creek 

Hydrology ($80,000.00); Crawford Middle School PTSA 

($9,855.78); Headley Green Homeowners Association, Inc. 

($25,052.00); Trees Lexington!, Inc. ($91,943.50); and the 

Page 7 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=22105
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=409193c3-7329-46d0-81d7-b3ff76c8b503.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=898bfd91-881f-4a1b-9c7a-84406a949c4e.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=52606634-f184-4c36-b929-d7c58c9e1c07.docx
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=4bed6516-fcdd-4fb8-8a8b-bf6f8af70b4b.PDF
https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=22106
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=3f24fdcc-2614-4c4d-8e54-d9a9139a6dd2.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=4b2507ba-c807-465b-9660-e298ecfdbff4.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=73ae3a72-9877-4ae7-b3fe-54a2c1ddd012.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=951d0893-a99b-44f6-84fc-edf9470a70f4.docx
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=3f6eff34-a8d4-4dcd-8a5c-8d4f551dc4a7.PDF
https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=22107
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=200cc68a-a6f6-416b-8ecd-c36f2ac48635.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=9e7c3964-45c4-49db-a7ea-e850d1ff7260.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=0d99e28d-b023-4c1e-92d8-491e2737121d.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=197dc0cc-e954-44eb-a47d-8947322cb9f5.docx
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=cd458fe1-6cfc-4e1b-a035-37297fb23377.PDF
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=3cc1b2de-38cf-4e3e-9846-7f1e9d1459ad.PDF
https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=22108


January 14, 2025Urban County Council Work Session Docket

University of Ky. Research Foundation (Arboretum) ($86,134.00) 

for the Div. of Environmental Services, at a cost not to exceed the 

sum stated. [Div. of Environmental Services, Carey]

bluesheet memo Lex Grow Trees Grant Agreements Round 2

Grant Agreement (Lex Grow Trees) Crawford PTSA w exhibits

Grant Agreement (Lex Grow Trees) Headley Green HOA w exhibits

Grant Agreement (Lex Grow Trees) Trees Lexington w exhibits

Grant Agreement (Lex Grow Trees) UKRF Arboretum w exhibits

Grant Agreement (Lex Grow Trees) ANA w exhibits signed

Grant Agreement (Lex Grow Trees) Beaver Creek Hydrology w exhibits

RESO 0020-25 Lex Grow Trees Round 2 4915-5544-1165 v.1.docx

R-022-2025

Contract #003-2025 - Trees Lexington

Contract #003-2025 -Headley Green Homeowners Association,Inc.

Contract #003-2025 - UK Research Foundation

Contract #003-2025 Beaver Creek Hydrology

Contract #003-2025 -Crawford Middle School PTSA

Contract #003-2025 Andover Neighborhood Association

Attachments:

r 0023-25 A Resolution amending Section Two (2) of Resolution No. 593-2024 

to adjust the amounts from the funding sources utilized to fund 

Change Order No. 1 to the Contract with L-M Asphalt Partners Ltd., 

d/b/a ATS Construction, for the Salt Dome & Associated 

Improvements at Old Frankfort Pike. [Dept. of Environmental Quality 

and Public Works, Albright]

MEMO - Amend Resolution 593-2024.pdf

R-593-2024 ATS CO1.pdf

ATS CO1 signed.pdf

RESO 0023-25- Amend reso 593-24 4936-8919-1184 v.1.docx

R-023-2025

Attachments:

s 0024-25 An Ordinance amending the authorized strength by abolishing one 

(1) classified position of Evidence Specialist, Grade 517N, and 

creating one (1) classified position of Police Intelligence Specialist, 

Grade 515N, all in the Div. of Police, effective upon passage of 

Council. [Div. of Human Resources, George]

Bluesheet Memo 25-0033

From to 25-0033

HR Fiscal Impact- 25-0033

ORD 0024-25 Abolish Evidence Specliast 4918-0483-3038 v.1.docx

O-005-2025

Attachments:

Page 8 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=29424b1e-de6a-4add-8de4-ecb8a5144185.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=209b0b33-24fb-403a-88b9-8b9b13d7db4c.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5016a455-9c05-4f3a-98c1-fd9141629b87.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=527bee82-a9c1-461d-b70e-fd011eea7138.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=1a5e9427-e7b1-4f26-bc51-030163755e24.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=db2d2277-0ec2-4e91-a5c9-4e5410c85e0e.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=84a075d4-f265-4be5-bb0d-8867a1c0b704.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=d665ec64-5b4d-4109-bdde-ad901e0ee739.docx
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=d69bedef-85ab-4610-8406-0db5e57bdd43.PDF
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=af0e365a-5da8-43b7-a590-09e508ccc486.PDF
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=801514d8-6149-4f1f-998d-3693412853d8.PDF
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=7ece6c1d-ebd1-4d0e-98da-5d28be20538e.PDF
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=99b2afdf-88b0-49a4-bfea-541ac97937eb.PDF
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=3a03b81f-4ea1-43f5-8846-b9cbf74b2c49.PDF
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=2a75f093-598d-4e1d-aeeb-47505604fb7a.PDF
https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=22111
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=d8f76965-ed17-481c-bb11-caed6492246f.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=cfaa7b14-f6f8-42f9-9608-92af83d8167b.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=4ee857c5-4a68-45f0-9322-ab2d4daa0146.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=25060202-4429-49dd-809c-e6b29f65fcd1.docx
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e33f9de9-c04c-4533-801a-00bbba117ad4.PDF
https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=22112
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c75e4ff8-4480-47e6-8ac1-3a200b923342.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=25533e34-377b-4f50-b074-a40f8a7769d1.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=701f82b8-7b9f-425c-83da-b3c9e303c70d.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=143f3622-1c71-4c27-a454-9f52d09d74af.docx
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=bf1fc0a2-ac23-4888-b7f1-4b8d0508582c.PDF


January 14, 2025Urban County Council Work Session Docket

t 0025-25 An Ordinance amending the authorized strength by creating one 

(1) classified position of Behavioral Health and Wellness 

Coordinator, Grade 523E, in the Div. of Police, effective upon 

passage of Council. [Div. of Human Resources, George]

Bluesheet Memo 25-0034

From to 25-0034

HR Fiscal Impact- 25-0034

ORD 0025-25 Creating Behavioral Health and Wellness 4896-4909-2110 v.1.docx

O-006-2025

Attachments:

u 0026-25 A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the 

Urban County Government, to accept Grant funds in the amount of 

$157,353.50 from the Ky. Energy and Environment Cabinet for the 

continuation of the Litter Abatement Grant Funding Program in 

Fayette County for Calendar Year 2025, the acceptance of which 

does not obligate the Urban County Government for the expenditure 

of a local match, and authorizing the Mayor to transfer 

unencumbered funds within the Grant Budget. [Div. of 

Environmental Services, Carey]

25 - Blue Sheet Memo 2025 Litter Grant

BA 13449

2025 Litter Abatement Check GA 25622552

RESO 0026-25 4896-5944-8336 v.1.docx

R-024-2025

Attachments:

v 0027-25 A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the 

Urban County Government, to accept a federal Grant from the US 

Dept. of Justice under the Edward Byrne Memorial Justice 

Assistance Grant Program - FY 2025 for Lexington Police Dept. in 

the amount of $117,792. [Div. of Police, Weathers]

25 - Bluesheet Memo JUST_ASST

BA 13450

DOJ Justice Grants System - Award Number 15PBJA-24-GG-05232-JAGX  Notification

Award Letter - Funded Award FAW-187094

2024 BJA FY24 Edward Byrne Memorial JAG Award_Package_FAW-187094

27-25 grant us dept justice 4925-3460-3790 v.1.docx

R-002-2025

Attachments:

w 0028-25 A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the 

Urban County Government, to accept an additional award in the 

2024 Consolidated Plan from the United States Dept. of Housing 

and Urban Development Emergency Solutions Grants (ESG) in the 

amount of $1,090, and to execute any other Agreements or 

Page 9 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=22113
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=a903b918-c0ea-4c1d-b3ac-6f9c71d1ec32.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5998a07f-5c5b-43c1-bab3-43a7104a3d9b.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5040c7fc-7fb5-43a0-8c71-8d303c2f68a1.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=ca0a2c4f-d19d-4821-a3d3-cf19e5eb038a.docx
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=dad0b84f-2f7b-4f3c-b664-1650b2ce82a8.PDF
https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=22114
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=09e9f95d-df6a-47f1-8315-b62ec83c1090.docx
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=60b720ba-4733-481f-b2b6-f8a474d7237f.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=0c0d6609-1d18-4df4-821f-541d6a198503.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=46f43b1a-69be-41ad-9643-67a2930779cf.docx
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=1ca8ac48-1d5f-4385-8319-acd25f16259e.PDF
https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=22115
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=6e42b716-51b2-4fe5-bd32-d3b6a6a06d96.docx
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=65108f2f-7db0-4630-95c9-8788e2076365.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=03bfa942-5016-49bc-a73b-45721b159cdf.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=3b97c338-aed6-4728-9e88-95e6db5e9f96.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=ae039f86-d007-4fa3-9fed-7aaad6d9410b.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=ecd82298-9078-49d1-beea-b50b1372df09.docx
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=9713788c-ecb2-4708-ae9b-91cd202fe0dd.PDF
https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=22116


January 14, 2025Urban County Council Work Session Docket

amendments with the subrecipients for the use of ESG funds, the 

acceptance of which obligates a match in the amount of $1,090, 

which shall be provided by the Arbor Youth Services, and 

authorizing the Mayor to transfer unencumbered funds within the 

Grant Budget. [Div. of Grants and Special Programs, Reynolds]

25 - Blue Sheet Memo FY24 Con Plan

BA 13454 add'l funds

KY - Lexington-Fayette 2024 ESG E-24-MC-21-0004 - Fully Executed

Resolution 226-2024

RESO 0028-25 4918-3996-2128 v.1.docx

R-025-2025

Attachments:

x 0029-25 A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the 

Urban County Government, to execute and submit a Grant 

Application to the Ky. Board of Emergency Medical Services, to 

provide any additional information requested in connection with this 

Grant Application, and to accept this Grant if awarded, which Grant 

funds are in the amount of $10,000 in State funds. [Div. of Fire and 

Emergency Management, Wells]

25 - Blue Sheet Memo 2025 KBEMS

29-25 grant kbems 4902-1194-2670 v.1.docx

R-026-2025

Attachments:

y 0033-25 A Resolution amending Resolution No. 524-2024 to increase the 

easement acquisition Budget, and other property rights necessary, 

for the St. Martins Pump Station Elimination Project, by $20,000, 

from $30,000 to $50,000. [Div. of Water Quality, Martin]

Bluesheet Memo

2024.11.07 St. Martins Plan Sheet C-07 and C-08

Project Area Maps

RESO 0033-25 Sole Source Exercise Equipment Purchase 4898-7551-8734 v.1.docx

R-027-2025

Deed #8615

Deed #8615

Attachments:

z 1245-24 A Resolution authorizing the Div. of Fleet Services to purchase 

license fees and professional services from Chevin Fleet Solutions, 

LLC, a sole source provider, and authorizing the Mayor, on behalf 

of the Urban County Government, to execute any necessary 

Agreement with Chevin Fleet Solutions, LLC, related to the 

procurement at a cost not to exceed $159,000. [Div. of Facilities 

and Fleet Management, Baradaran]

Page 10 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=21ea6ef2-05f0-490c-a206-62baab2c7415.docx
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=9e12777d-5706-4b96-9c31-79d20f02f015.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=57f4ba35-b907-4481-86eb-2689bd389531.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=10f5a6bd-6af1-4907-9075-73db92098d92.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=31ef3040-172e-468e-a904-7ea4852924a4.docx
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=ed761fb1-426b-4915-86b1-74b62e123695.PDF
https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=22117
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=3c971cd2-9c0d-41cd-8b59-0fc7d78c1660.docx
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=237a7718-71bf-4287-8544-990d924eb8ec.docx
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=785730c7-8963-44ed-87de-4775d7121995.PDF
https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=22121
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=cdf4fd0a-4500-4655-a368-cdfeac51ec77.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=ba297acf-a5ef-4f24-b1cb-9f3c61a43af5.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=2f50cf90-b6f0-4a76-b183-1111fc690f63.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=72afbb0d-22f6-4698-8cee-087bd556c8b7.docx
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=72edf956-6312-41b4-9fff-fef745ea07ef.PDF
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=3c7d3d15-2a4e-4308-a23c-02147a55828c.PDF
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=3f3d4e63-b250-41b0-8667-ec27d1cd1099.PDF
https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=22088


January 14, 2025Urban County Council Work Session Docket

Sole Source Memo

Lexington Fayette County Government - FleetWave SaaS Transition SOW - 2024

Chevin MSA 12_22_24

SOLE SOURCE CERTIFICATION_Chevin 2024

RESO 1245-24 Chevin Fleet Solutions, LLC 4923-2651-3164 v.1.docx

R-028-2025

Contract #007-2025

Contract #007-2025 - Master Subscription Agreement

Attachments:

Page 11 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=088222cc-fc49-4574-beaf-12c06bfe4963.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=39553e34-7705-4f2f-9bb5-61de56297a45.docx
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c295a6b0-68ad-482b-b8e4-484d6f981984.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=cae85e88-da50-4a6b-bf4b-6622f1e23f95.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=49845df6-14e0-4646-b93f-91721f160c38.docx
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=bef2ff86-b040-4085-a4cf-8ccf30b98d44.PDF
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=cf8072ea-f0db-4570-9fb2-0122c38623a1.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=8a6bad71-2f04-4e69-ba7e-ce6e5f1e4398.PDF

